



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

22 August 2023

Ms. Jacinta Soares Soares Dairy, LP 9201 Hilmar Road Turlock. CA 95307

Mr. Germano Soares 2872 E Taylor Road Ceres, CA 95307 via Certified Mail and email CERTIFIED MAIL 7021-0950-0001-0245-9964

via Certified Mail and email **CERTIFIED MAIL** 7021-0950-0001-0245-9971

NOTICE TENTATIVE ORDER TO RESCIND CEASE AND DESIST ORDER R5-2020-0047 FOR GERMANO AND JACINTA SOARES GERMANO SOARES DAIRY #1 STANISLAUS COUNTY

Enclosed for your review is a copy of the tentative Order to Rescind Cease and Desist Order R5-2020-0047 for the Germano Soares Dairy #1 in Stanislaus County. Also enclosed is a Notice of Public Hearing (NOPH) to interested parties. The enclosed NOPH describes the date, time, and place that the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) is scheduled to have a hearing to consider the adoption of the tentative Order.

Electronic copies of the proposed tentative Order and the Notice of Public Hearing are available for viewing and downloading on our <u>tentative orders website</u> at: (www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board decisions/tentative orders)

Persons wishing to comment on this matter must submit their testimony, evidence, and/or comments in writing to the attention of Sean Walsh at the Central Valley Water Board no later than **5:00 p.m. on 18 September 2023**. Written materials received after **5:00 p.m. on 18 September 2023** will not be accepted and will not be incorporated into the administrative record if doing so would prejudice any party.

If you do not have access to the Internet or otherwise require paper copies of these documents, please contact Sean Walsh at (916) 464-4795 or sean.walsh@waterboards.ca.gov.

Soares Dairy, LP 9201 Hilmar, Road Turlock, Stanislaus County

Daniel Gamon, P.G., C.Hg.
Senior Engineering Geologist
Confined Animal Facilities Regulatory Unit
Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region
11020 Sun Center Drive, Ste. 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures:

- 1. Notice of Public Hearing
- 2. Tentative Order to Rescind Cease and Desist Order R5-2020-0047

cc: (Via Electronic Mail Including Enclosures)

David Boyers, State Water Board Office of Enforcement, Sacramento John J Baum, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Rancho Cordova Kari Holmes, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Rancho Cordova Daniel Gamon, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Rancho Cordova Sean Walsh, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Rancho Cordova Mariann Pedroso, Cardoso Ag Services Inc., aggiemariann@yahoo.com Denise Mullinax, California Dairy Quality Assurance Program, mullinax@cdrf.org James Garner, Central Valley Dairy Representative Monitoring Program, igarner@cogentcc.com